The Metal Box Pension Scheme
Statement of Funding Principles
This statement has been prepared by the Trustee of The Metal Box Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) to
satisfy the requirements of Section 223 of the Pensions Act 2004, after obtaining the advice of the Scheme
Actuary, Michael J Pardoe and taking account of any recommendations where relevant. The Trustee has
discussed and agreed it with CarnaudMetalbox Group UK Limited (“the Company”), on behalf of all the
Participating Employers. This document was prepared on 19 December 2013.
Statutory funding objective
The statutory funding objective is that the Scheme should, at the effective date of each actuarial valuation
(“the valuation date”), have sufficient and appropriate assets to cover its technical provisions, and this
statement sets out the Trustee’s policy for securing that this objective is met.
Technical provisions
Method
The Trustee and the Company have agreed that the technical provisions for the Scheme at any valuation
date are to be calculated as the capital value of the prospective benefits arising from service completed
before that date, including allowance for prospective salary increases for those members in active service at
that date. This method of calculating technical provisions is known as the projected unit method.
Financial assumptions
The Trustee and the Company have further agreed:


The capital value of future cashflows will be calculated by discounting at term-dependent rates
which represent prudent estimates of future investment returns on the assets of the Scheme.



The discount rate will have regard to the yields available on high quality corporate and
government bonds of appropriate type and duration at the valuation date. An additional return
in excess of gilt yields will be anticipated in the discount rates, and when setting this additional
return a range of relevant factors will be considered at each actuarial valuation. These factors
will include: current investment conditions, changes in the inflation risk premium over the
period since the previous valuation date, the economic outlook, the Scheme’s current asset
allocation (making appropriate allowance for relevant risks), the expected future asset
allocation (to the extent that future changes are referenced in the Statement of Investment
Principles), and the perceived strength of the Company’s covenant to the Scheme including its
ability to support investment risk (making appropriate allowance for the additional support
available through any guarantee provided).



The term-dependent rates of future assumed price inflation as measured by the Retail Prices
Index will have regard to the relative yields in fixed-interest and index-linked government
bonds.
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The discount rate and inflation rate may be adjusted to reflect any financial instruments used
by the Trustee to mitigate the impact of volatility in these items.

Mortality
The Trustee recognises the importance of making adequate allowance for improvements in pensioner
longevity after the valuation date. At each valuation the Trustee reviews the mortality experience of the
Scheme members to determine if the assumptions made remain appropriate. Reference is also made to any
further evidence for trends in longevity improvements across the UK population as a whole, and the results
of mortality studies which have been published. Any changes made will have regard to the advice of the
Scheme Actuary, with the intention of making a prudent allowance for future improvements.
Other demographic assumptions
The other demographic assumptions will be set by the Trustee on the advice of the Scheme Actuary, having
regard to:


an analysis of the experience of the Scheme membership to the valuation date



relevant statistics applicable to similar pension schemes and the UK population



the Company’s views about how these may change in future.

Taken together, all the assumptions adopted at a particular valuation date will be prudent and consistent with
the Trustee’s desired level of confidence that assets equal to the technical provisions will, over the expected
lifetime of the members, prove adequate to meet benefits already accrued as they fall due.
Discretionary Benefits
There are a number of areas where the benefits payable are subject to some exercise of discretion on the
part of the Trustee and/or the Company, the principal details of which are set out below:


Subject to the payment of such contributions as the Trustee may require, the Company may
augment the benefits payable to individual members of the Scheme. No advance allowance
for any such augmentations has been made in setting the technical provisions and the costs
are therefore to be met by the Company as they arise.



After taking advice from the Scheme Actuary and obtaining the consent of the Company the
Trustee has discretion to increase pensions each year beyond the automatic increases under
the Scheme’s Rules. In setting the technical provisions, the level of future pension increases
has been assumed to be in line with the provisions under the Rules and no allowance has
been made for any future discretionary increases.



There are a number of further discretions that enable members to convert the benefit from one
form into another, typically at the discretion of the Trustee, such as on early retirement, illhealth retirement, or the commutation of pension into cash at retirement. The Trustee and the
Company have agreed that these and other minor discretions that do not have a material
impact on the determination of the technical provisions will be allowed for in the demographic
assumptions used to determine technical provisions (see Appendix for details).
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Expenses
Investment management costs are assumed to be met out of future investment income. The valuation
discount rate is therefore net of such costs. Administrative and other non-investment expenses (excluding
Pension Protection Levies) are currently met in full by the Scheme and the capitalised value of the expected
amount of future expenses has been included in the determination of technical provisions as a loading of
1.5%.
Unless otherwise agreed, Pension Protection Levy invoices will be met by the Company and the Schedule of
Contributions will provide for the Company to pay the invoiced amounts to the Scheme each year within a
reasonable period following receipt of the relevant invoice.
Actuarial investigation as at 31 March 2013
The Trustee (having taken the advice of the Scheme Actuary) and the Company have agreed assumptions
for the determination of technical provisions as at 31 March 2013, following the principles described above.
These assumptions are set out in the Appendix.
Eliminating a shortfall
The Trustee and the Company have agreed that any funding shortfalls identified at an actuarial valuation
should be eliminated by the payment of additional contributions at the maximum level provided for under the
terms of the Guarantee put in place as part of the agreement on the 31 March 2010 actuarial valuation (as
amended for the 31 March 2013 actuarial valuation), or at such other level agreed with the Company.
The recovery period at any particular valuation will be driven by the level of additional contributions made
available to the Scheme, as described above.
Treatment of surpluses
In recognition of the risks that exist in funding the Scheme, the Trustee and Company have agreed that the
treatment of any excess assets over the technical provisions identified at an actuarial valuation shall depend
on the magnitude of the surplus. Where the surplus is considered material in relation to these risks, the
Trustee, having taken advice from the Scheme Actuary, may agree to a reduction in - or even an elimination
of - the Company's requirement to pay contributions into the Scheme in respect of further accrual of benefits
in the Defined Benefit Section over a defined period after the valuation date. After this defined period,
Company contributions would be expected to return to the balance of the full cost of accrual of benefits for
future service assessed on the assumptions for calculating the technical provisions.
Where, having taken advice from the Scheme Actuary, the Trustee considers that the surplus is small in
relation to the risks, so that the surplus may be a transient feature rather than a true reflection of the longterm underlying financial position, the Trustee will retain the surplus in the Scheme.
Monitoring the funding position and the frequency of actuarial investigations
The actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2013 is being carried out under Part 3 of the Pensions Act 2004 and
Clause 4 of the Scheme’s Trust Deed. In the normal course of events the Trustee will request subsequent
valuations three years after the preceding one. The Scheme Actuary will provide an estimate of the up-todate financial position of the Scheme as at each anniversary of the formal funding valuation and at other
dates, when the Trustee considers it appropriate. Additionally, the Trustee monitors short-term changes in
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the Scheme’s financial position on a low-risk closed fund measure, where it is assumed that the liabilities are
discounted using the yields available on liability-matching assets.
The Trustee may call for a formal funding valuation at any date if they are of the opinion that events have
made it unsafe to rely on the results of the previous valuation for funding purposes. In reaching such a view,
the Trustee will consider the advice of the Scheme Actuary and they will consult with the Company.
Arrangements for other parties to make payments to the Scheme
The Participating Employers’ contribution obligations to the Scheme may in some circumstances be met by
an alternative entity as provided for in the Guarantee put in place as part of the agreement on the 31 March
2010 actuarial valuation (as amended for the 31 March 2013 actuarial valuation).
Payments to the employer
The Rules do not include provisions for the Trustee to make payments to any of the Participating Employers
out of funds held for the purposes of the Scheme unless there remains a surplus following the securing of all
accrued benefits in full on the winding up of the Scheme.
Cash equivalent transfer value calculations
Following each valuation, the Trustee will ask the Scheme Actuary to advise on the extent to which assets
are sufficient to provide cash equivalent transfer values for all non pensioners without adversely affecting the
security of the benefits of other members and beneficiaries. The Trustee’s current policy is not to reduce
cash equivalent transfer values paid to members.
Dates of review of this statement
This statement will be reviewed, and if necessary revised, by the Trustee (subject to agreement from the
Company) either:


within 15 months after the effective date of each actuarial valuation; or



within a reasonable period after any occasion on which the Regulator has used its powers to
modify future accrual of the Scheme, directed as to the manner in which technical provisions
are to be calculated or the period over which failure to meet the statutory funding objective is
to be remedied, or imposed a schedule of contributions.

The Trustee may also elect to review, and if necessary revise (subject to agreement from the Company), the
statement at other times.
Signed on behalf of the Company

Signed on behalf of the Trustee of the Scheme

Signature: ………………………………………………

Signature: ……………………………………………

Print name: ……………………………………………

Print name: ………………………………………….

Position: ………………………………………………

Position: ……………………………………………..

Date: ……………………………………………………

Date: …………………………………………………
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Appendix – Assumptions for the valuation as at 31 March 2013
Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2013
The Trustee (having obtained the advice of the Scheme Actuary and taken into account any
recommendations where relevant) and the Company have agreed assumptions for the valuation as at 31
March 2013, in line with the process described in this statement. These assumptions are set out below.
Financial assumptions as at 31 March 2013
The discount rate as at 31 March 2013 has been chosen based on the factors set out in this Statement of
Funding Principles, which has resulted in a discount rate of 0.91% pa in excess of the real gilt yield curve,
compounded with the curve of Retail Prices Index (RPI) gilt breakeven rates. The single equivalent
nominal discount rate is 3.93% pa and the single equivalent RPI assumption is 3.59% pa weighted by the
relevant liability cashflows at the valuation date.
Indexation assumptions are expressed relative to the curve of RPI gilt breakeven rates with the following
margins:
% per annum
RPI (max 5%)
(0.1)
CPI
(0.8)
CPI (max 3%)
(1.2)
RPI (max 2.5%)
(1.3)
Increases to pensions in deferment (in excess of GMP)
(0.1)
Increases to GMP in service
0.5
Pensionable pay increases (CPI plus 0.25% pa)
(0.55)
For the purpose of monitoring the statutory funding objective of the Scheme between 31 March 2013 and
the next full valuation, the assumed discount rate margin in excess of real gilt yields will be 0.91% pa. The
Scheme Actuary will, however, consider whether any changes are necessary at each annual funding
update if there have been significant changes in any relevant factors.
At the next full actuarial valuation (due as at 31 March 2016) the Trustee and Company will need to
consider and agree the discount rate assumption taking into account the factors set out in the Statement
of Funding Principles, and other factors required by law and any relevant guidance issued by the
Pensions Regulator.
Statistical assumptions as at 31 March 2013
In-service decrements
For active members, various assumptions are made about the rates of decrement from active
membership on account of withdrawal, death or ill-health retirement at each age. Withdrawal rates make
an allowance for resignations with a deferred pension as well as early retirements with a cost-neutral
reduced pension depending on the age at which they are assumed to occur. Sample rates are shown in
the table below.
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Age
40
45
50
55
60

Sample rates of decrement per 1,000 members at each age
Withdrawal
Death
Ill-health Retirement
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
23
40
1
2
1
1
15
35
2
3
2
2
15
20
3
4
5
5
61
80
4
5
8
8
122
160
6
5
15
15

Post-retirement mortality
The post-retirement mortality assumptions have been calibrated taking into account Scheme experience
up to 31 March 2012. The assumptions are summarised in the table below:
Group
Male members
Female members
Male dependants
Female dependants
** standard SAPS table notation

Base table**
102% of S1PMA
97% of S1PFA_H
120% of S1PMA
99% of S1PFA_H

The tables above are projected to 2013 based on the CMI 2012 core projection model. In addition, the
allowance for future improvements in rates of mortality from calendar year 2013 will be made by reducing
the rates of mortality from the base tables described above according to the CMI 2012 core projection
model, subject to a long-term rate of improvement of 1.5% per annum.
The resulting life expectancy for males aged 65 at the valuation date is 22.6 years, of which 2.3 years
represents the impact of the assumed allowance for future improvements in mortality.
Pre-retirement mortality for deferred pensioners
Consistent with the post-retirement mortality assumptions. The life expectancy at age 65 for a male
currently aged 45 is 24.8 years.
Spouses’ and dependants’ pensions
The proportion of members whose death prior to Normal Retirement Age is assumed to give rise to a
spouse’s or other dependant’s pension is 80% for men and 60% for women. After Normal Retirement
Age, these proportions are assumed to reduce in accordance with assumed rates of
spouse’s/dependant’s mortality.
Age difference between members and dependants
The dependants of male members are assumed to be four years younger than the member. The
dependants of female members are assumed to be two years older than the member.
Allowance for option of members to commute pension for cash at retirement
Members are assumed to commute 20% of their pension for cash at retirement. The commuted pension
is assumed to be converted to cash on terms that are 10% higher than the current commutation factors.
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Expenses
An amount equal to 1.5% of the liabilities will be reserved for administration expenses, and a similar
loading made to the ongoing future service cost. Investment expenses will be allowed for when setting
the discount rate.
Unless otherwise agreed, Pension Protection Levy invoices will be met by the Company and the
Schedule of Contributions will provide for the Company to pay the invoiced amounts to the Scheme each
year within a reasonable period following receipt of the relevant invoice.
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